2020 to sell 60% of the equity ("Transaction Equity") of Taiyuan Jiangling Power
Co., Ltd. through the public bidding process at Shanghai United Assets and Equity
Exchange at a price of no less than RMB 359,975.1 thousand. At the expiration of
the bidding announcement period, the above subject matter is solicited to an
intended transferee, Yunnan Yunnei Power Group Co., Ltd. (hereinafter referred to
as “Yunnei Group”), with a delisting price of RMB 360 million. In January 2021, the

38

Company and Yunnei Group signed by consensus the corresponding assets and
equity transaction contract in accordance with the relevant trading rules of
Shanghai United Assets and Equity Exchange. As of the date of disclosure of the
report, the relevant transactions between the Company and Yunnei Group are still
in progress.

39

Chapter VI  Share Capital Changes & Shareholders

1. Changes of shareholding structure
I. Table of the changes of shareholding structure

 Before the change Change (+, -) After the change

Shares

Proportion
of total

shares (%)

New
share

s

Bonus
Shares

Reserve-
converted

shares
Others Subtotal Shares

Proportion
of total

shares (%)

I. Limited tradable
A shares

750,915 0.09%   -75 -75 750,840 0.09%

1. Other domestic
shares

750,915 0.09%   -75 -75 750,840 0.09%

Including:

Domestic legal
person shares

749,940 0.09%   -4,800 -4,800 745,140 0.09%

Domestic natural
person shares

975   4,725 4,725 5,700

II. Unlimited
tradable shares

862,463,085 99.91%   75 75 862,463,160 99.91%

1. A shares 518,463,085 60.06%   75 75 518,463,160 60.06%

2. B shares 344,000,000 39.85%   344,000,000 39.85%

III. Total 863,214,000 100.00%   0 0 863,214,000 100.00%

Causes of shareholding changes
□√Applicable   □Not Applicable
JMC did not issue shares or derivative securities during the past three years as of
December 31, 2020. JMC’s total shares remained unchanged in 2020, and the
change in shareholding structure was caused by the former executive Zhu
Shuixing left the Company for more than half a year, and the trading restriction on
his JMC shares was relived on January 1, 2020; and the limited A shares of 4,800
shares, held by Shenzhen Airport Terminal Building Co., Ltd., a domestic legal
person shareholder, were transferred to nature person shareholders in July 2020.